8,21 % 40 % 6,23 % 60 % 10,69 %

5,84 % 70 % 6,23 % 30 % 9 %

6,14 % 70 % 6,23 % 30 % 10 %

6,44 % 70 % 6,23 % 30 % 11 %

6,74 % 70 % 6,23 % 30 % 12 %

7,04 % 70 % 6,23 % 30 % 13 %

5,22 % 70 % 4 % 30 % 10,69 %

5,73 % 70 % 5 % 30 % 10,69 %

6,74 % 70 % 7 % 30 % 10,69 %

7,24 % 70 % 8 % 30 % 10,69 %

7,74 % 70 % 9 % 30 % 10,69 %

89

Table 39: Sensitivity analysis of NOPLAT

The sensitivity of the share price to changes in NOPLAT has been analyzed by changing

NOPLAT by the range between -25%/+25%, keeping WACC, ROIC and growth constant.

The resulting share prices range from NOK 0.6434 to NOK 4.7761, equivalent to share price

changes of between -76.3%/+76.3%. The impact of the changes is linked to my choice of

explicit forecast period. The impact could be reduced by choosing a longer forecast period.

Figure 11: Sensitivity analysis of NOPLAT

The scatter plot in Figure 11 reveals a close to linear relationship between changes in

NOPLAT and the resulting price per share. The correlation between the variables is positive,

which means that an increase in NOPLAT leads to a corresponding increase in the price per

share.

Change NOPLAT 2016 Continuing value Price per share

-25 % 187,50 2952,76 0,64339

-20 % 200,00 3149,61 1,05666

-15 % 212,50 3346,46 1,46993

-10 % 225,00 3543,31 1,88321

-5 % 237,50 3740,16 2,29648

0 % 250,00 3937,01 2,70976

5 % 262,50 4133,86 3,12303

10 % 275,00 4330,71 3,53630

15 % 287,50 4527,56 3,94958

20 % 300,00 4724,41 4,36385

25 % 312,50 4921,26 4,77613

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

-40 % -20 % 0 % 20 % 40 %

P
ri

ce
 p

e
r

sh
ar

e

Change in NOPLAT

90

Table 40: Sensitivity of operating lease expenses

In the adjusted financial statements I reclassified the current operating leases of Eltek as

financial leases to increase the accuracy of the picture of Eltek’s financial health. The

treatment of the leases was explained in section 4.2.6. For the future, annual leasing costs of

NOK 121.0 million have been estimated. This estimate is based on the leasing costs the last

four years, due to lack of information about the expenses of the future. A historically based

estimate entails uncertainty. Therefore, I have performed a sensitivity analysis of the share

[…]

price related to changes in these expenses. The annual leasing costs have been changed

between the range of -25%/+25%, and the resulting price per share are displayed in Table 40.

The range of changes in the operating lease costs entails changes of between +26.57%/-

26.57% in the share price. The sensitivity is significantly lower than that between NOPLAT

and the share price. This is reasonable as the operating lease costs are only one of many

variables that affect the NOPLAT.

4.6.1. Conclusion of the sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the variables affecting the continuing value concludes that ROIC

and WACC are the variables with the largest impact on the price per share. ROIC is made up

of Invested Capital and NOPLAT. The analysis showed that a change in NOPLAT would lead

to a linear change in the share price. The WACC is made up of the debt cost of capital, the

equity cost of capital and the capital structure of the company. The analysis concluded that the

share price is especially sensitive to changes in the capital structure, because the equity cost of

capital is larger than the debt cost of capital. The equity cost of capital can be further

Change

Operating

lease cost NOPLAT

Price per

share

-25 % 90,75 271,78 3,4298

-20 % 96,80 267,42 3,2857

-15 % 102,85 263,07 3,1419

-10 % 108,90 258,71 2,9977

-5 % 114,95 254,35 2,8536

0 % 121,00 250,00 2,7098

5 % 127,05 245,64 2,5656

10 % 133,10 241,29 2,4218

15 % 139,15 236,93 2,2776

20 % 145,20 232,57 2,1335

25 % 151,25 228,22 1,9897

91

decomposed into the applied risk free rate and market premium, and the calculated beta. The

price per share is therefore especially sensitive to any changes in these variables. The market

risk premium is particularly difficult to estimate accurately and there is a higher level of

uncertainty related to this variable.

Furthermore, the cost of debt included in the WACC consists of the weighted average debt

cost of capital for Eltek. The costs are set as a percentage in addition to several Interbank

Offered Rates, such as LIBOR, EURIBOR and NIBOR. These rates tend to fluctuate and the